

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
9/19/2018 3:30 PM

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

No. 96340-1

Court of Appeals No. 351408-III

JONATHAN O. JOHNS, individually, and DAVID W. LYNCH and
JENNIFER LYNCH, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS and
COYOTE RIDGE CORRECTION CENTER,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Brian Sheldon, WSBA #32851
Douglas R. Dick, WSBA #46519
Phillabaum Ledlin Matthews & Sheldon, PLLC
1235 North Post Street, Suite 100
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 838-6055

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FOR REVIEW..... | 1 |
| III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 1 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| V. ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| A. Grounds that qualify a case for review..... | 8 |
| B. Standard of review for summary judgment decisions. | 9 |
| C. The Court of Appeals ruling impairs an employee’s statutory right to file a lawsuit under the IIA and allows employers to avoid liability for employee injuries if a human actor is involved in the injury | 10 |
| D. The Court of Appeals committed error by expanding the ruling in <i>Vallandigham</i> to preclude claims involving a human actor and limiting actions to cases involving chemicals like <i>Birkliid</i> | 11 |
| E. The Court of Appeals erred by failing to consider facts in the light most favorable to the non-moving party and ignoring relevant facts. | 16 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| APPENDIX - Court of Appeals Decision..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , | 10, 11, 14,15 |
| <i>Brame v. W. State Hosp.</i> | 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Highline School District No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> | 9 |
| <i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , | 9 |
| <i>Mason v. Kenyon Zero Storage</i> , | 11 |
| <i>Mason v. Kenyon Zero Storage</i> | 11 |
| <i>Perry v. Beverage</i> , | 11 |
| <i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> | 11-14, 16 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------|---|
| WAC 137-25-020 | 3 |
|----------------------|---|

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 51.04 | 10 |
| RCW 51.24.020 | 10 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| CR 56 | 16 |
| RAP 13.4(b) | 9 |
